swap income (swapping excess USD deposits into CHF – at
no credit risk and with daily liquidity)

→ Close to interest income in nature, but accounted for as
trading income

• In H1 2019 equivalent to ~5bp, essentially unchanged from
H1 2018 and H2 2018 (and ~3bp in H1 2017 and H2 2017)3

53 53 52 45 47

22 22 20
17 17

16 12 19

17 18

1 1 1

0 2

92 88 91

80 83

H1 2017 H2 2017 H1 2018 H2 2018 H1 2019

Net commission/fee income Net interest/dividend income
Net trading income Other income
Full year

90bp

2017 2018

86bp

2019

83bp

53

22

1

14

48

19

0

18

846 773 833

317
364 317

43 48 80
1,206 1,185

1,229

H1 2018 H2 2018 H1 2019

Personnel expenses General expenses
Depreciation/amortisation

11

OPERATING EXPENSES1 CHF 1.2bn, UP 2% YEAR ON YEAR
Cost/income ratio improved vs. H2 2018 to 71.0%

1 Excluding integration and restructuring expenses as well as the amortisation of intangible assets related to previous acquisitions or divestments I 2 Including provisions and
losses I 3 (Annualised) operating expenses1 excl. provisions and losses divided by monthly average AuM, in basis points I 4 Adjusted cost/income ratio not considering provisions
and losses

Operating expenses1 – approx. breakdown by currency

Personnel expenses -2% to CHF 833m (vs H2’18: +8%)

• Despite 5% increase in average FTE and CHF 17m of redundancy
costs related to cost reduction programme…

• … personnel expenses down 2% on lower performance-related
remuneration

• Increase vs H2’18 on higher bonus and CHF 17m redundancy
costs

General expenses2 unchanged at CHF 317m (vs H2’18: -13%)

• IFRS 16-related shift of CHF 31m leasehold expenses to
depreciation

• CHF 20m increase in provisions and losses

• Decrease vs H2’18 on IFRS 16 and cost reductions

Depreciation/amortisation +86% to CHF 80m (vs H2’18: +76%)

• Largely driven by IFRS 16-related shift of CHF 31m lease
expenses from general expenses to depreciation …

• … and increase in software amortisation mainly related to the
Temenos T24 implementation in Asia

Cost/income ratio4 71.0% (H1 2018: 67.3%, H2 2018: 74.3%)

Expense margin 59bp (H1 2018: 62bp, H2 2018: 59bp)

67.3% 74.3%C/I4

2

71.0%

+86%

0%

-2%

+2%

CHF m
vs. H1

2018
vs. H2

2018

+67%

-13%

+8%

+4%

846 773 833

Expense margin (in bp)3

CHF 54% SGD 10% USD 6% Other 5%
EUR 13% HKD 7% GBP 5%

62
59 59

3

CHF m H1 2018 H2 2018 H1 2019 Change
H1 19/H1 18

Change
H1 19/H2 18

Operating income 1,789 1,579 1,699 -5% +8%

Adjusted operating expenses 1,206 1,185 1,229 +2% +4%
Adjusted profit before taxes 583 394 470 -19% +19%

Adjusted pre-tax margin (bp) 29.8 19.9 23.0 -6.8 bp +3.1 bp
Income taxes 103 64 79 -23% +23%

Adjusted net profit1 for the Group 480 330 391 -19% +18%

Adjusted EPS
attributable to shareholders of Julius Baer Group Ltd. (CHF) 2.20 1.51 1.79 -18% +18%
RoCET1, adjusted2 (%) 36% 24% 28% -8 pt +4 pt
Tax rate (%) 17.7% 16.3% 16.9% -0.8 pt +0.6 pt

444 292 343 -23% +18%
IFRS net profit attributable to shareholders
of Julius Baer Group Ltd.

12

ADJUSTED GROUP NET PROFIT1 CHF 391m
Strong recovery of +18% after challenging H2 2018 | Down 19% from record-high H1 2018

1 Excluding integration and restructuring expenses and the amortisation of intangible assets related to acquisitions and divestments, as well as taxes on those respective items.
See reconciliation in Appendix | 2 Adjusted net profit attributable to shareholders divided by (half-yearly) average CET1 capital | 3 Adjusted profit before taxes (annualised)
divided by monthly average AuM, in basis points

Tax guidance

• Full-year adjusted tax rate (H1 2019: 16.9%) currently expected to be in 17-17.5% range in next few years

480

330

391
444

292
343

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36